ORDINANCE NO 07-20

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LICKING COUNTY, OHIO FOR THE PURCHASE/SALE OF BULK WATER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Hebron, Ohio and the Board of Commissioners of Licking County, Ohio, have negotiated the terms of an agreement for the bulk purchase/sale of water (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by reference); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Hebron, Ohio has reviewed and does hereby approve the same; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Hebron, Ohio does hereby authorize the Mayor to enter into said agreement for and on behalf of the Village of Hebron, Ohio; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish this agreement for the immediate preservation of the public health and welfare of the Village of Hebron, Ohio.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF HEBRON, STATE OF OHIO, AND TWO-THIRDS OF THE ELECTED MEMBERS THERETO CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section I</u>: The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into the agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" for and on behalf of the Village of Hebron, Ohio for bulk water sales to the Board of Commissioners of Licking County, Ohio.

<u>Section II</u>: Based upon the necessity as stated in the recitals this ordinance shall be effective at the earliest date.

Passed this 13th Day of May, 2020.

____(on file)_____ JAMES LAYTON, MAYOR

_____(on file)_____ Deborah Morgan, Village Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Wesley K. Untied, Village Solicitor